BY ALDS. PEREZ, RAINEY, HAMILTON, COGGS, BOHL, STAMPER, BORKOWSKI, WITKOWSKI, LEWIS, JOHNSON

Resolution congratulating Oscar Sanchez on his selection as the 2017 Hispanic Man of the Year by United Migrant Opportunity Services.

WHEREAS.

## **OSCAR SANCHEZ**

was selected as the 2017 Hispanic Man of the Year by the United Migrant Opportunity Services, and he was honored during the annual UMOS Hispanic Awards Banquet on October 28, 2017 at the Potawatomi Hotel & Conference Center; and

WHEREAS, Oscar Sanchez is a professional chef and entrepreneur who graduated with a bachelor's degree in culinary arts in Mexico, and after working in the hospitality industry in Mexico he immigrated to Milwaukee in 2010, and continued his studies and became a professional chocolatier, cake designer, and ice carver; and

WHEREAS, Oscar Sanchez has applied his special skills to the company he founded in 2013, Ambrosia Events, an event planning company that specializes in planning extraordinary events for corporations, non-profit organizations, weddings, and special events, and it has become one of the top event companies in the state; and

WHEREAS, Oscar Sanchez was recognized as the Entrepreneur of the Year in 2014 by Latino Entrepreneurial Network, and currently serves as its Board of Directors Vice President, and he is an active member of the National Association for Catering and Events Southern Wisconsin, and he has financially supported, and volunteered for many local and nationally-recognized nonprofit organizations; and

WHEREAS, The UMOS Hispanic Awards honor the contributions of Wisconsin Hispanics to their communities, and in 2017, UMOS celebrates those who work to build better futures for the individuals, families and communities it serves, and Oscar Sanchez is an outstanding example of someone who is making a positive impact on the lives of others; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED**, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith congratulates Oscar Sanchez on being selected as the 2017 Hispanic Man of the Year, commends him for his achievements and accomplishments, and wishes for him a happy, healthy and successful future; and, be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED**, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to Oscar Sanchez.

Introduced by Common Council members José G. Pérez, Khalif J. Rainey, Ashanti Hamilton, Russell W. Stamper, II, Milele A. Coggs, Jim Bohl, Mark A. Borkowski, Terry L. Witkowski, Chantia Lewis and Cavalier Johnson and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on November 7, 2017.